ARTICLE IV

Title 40

AN ORDINANCE FOR SNOW REMOVAL FROM THE SIDEWALKS, PAVEMENTS, WALKWAYS AND STREETS IN THE TOWN OF FELTON Be It Ordained by the Commissioners of the Town of Felton: Section 1 - It shall be unlawful for the owner or owners of any premises in the Town of Felton, in front or by the side of which shall be a sidewalk, pavement or walkway, to permit or allow snow to remain thereon for alonger period than 12 hours of daylight after it shall have ceased snowing. Section 2 - It shall be unlawful for the owner or owners of any premises in the Town of Felton to pile or to permit or allow snow to be piled on the side of any street so as to cause a visual or physical obstruction to traffic at any street intersection.

Section 3 - It shall be the duty of the Police Department of the Town of Felton to patrol the streets of the Town of Felton and to issue warrants and summons in connection with the violation of the provision of this Ordinance and further, it shall be the express duty of the Police Department of the Town of Felton to report to the Commissioners any person or persons who shall be in violation of the provisions of this Ordinance. Section 4 - Every owner or owners who shall be found guilty of violating Section 1 or 2 of this ordinance before any Court of Competent Jurisdiction shall be guilty of maintaining a nuisance and shall forfeit and pay a fine of \$25 plus the court costs and for each day that the offense continues each day shall constitute a separate offense for which a like penalty shall be imposed. In lieu of the payment of said fine, said person shall be imprisoned for a period not to exceed five days. Section 5 - It shall be the duty of the Commissioners in cases where there are considered to be violations of Sections 1 and 2 of this Ordinance to have the said snow removed immediately and the costs and charges in connection with the removal shall be billed to the owner or owners of the said premises and should said amount not be paid within 30 days of billing, said amount may be collected as provided in the Charter of the Town of Felton for the collection of taxes on real estate and other charges and costs due the Town of Felton.

Section 6 - "Owner" for purposes of this Ordinance shall mean the legal owner, tenant, occupier or other legal entity in lawful possession of the premises.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 2 3 MAY 1986

This is a true and correct copy of the ordinance duly adopted by the Commissioners on 1.3~MAY 1986

President ATTEST Secretary

Date Adopted: 1 3 MAY 1986 Date Effective: 2 3 MAY 1986

Posted at the Felton Town Hall for seven days on 15 MAY 1986 President